
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk   

  
 

Cabinet Member for Children  
and Family Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 4th February, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary  (Pages 1 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report on the outcome of statutory consultation which seeks permission 

to publish a statutory notice detailing the proposed expansion of Wheelock Primary 
School, Sandbach, increasing the school from 210 to 315 pupil places with a revised 
implementation date of September 2014. 
 

5. Local Education Authority (Post Compulsory Education Awards) Regulations 
1999 - Annual Determination  (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
 To consider a report on the determination of discretionary awards for the 2012/13 

academic year. 
 

6. Discharge of Section 52 Agreement at Springsett Farm, Chelford  Road, 
Prestbury  (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
 To consider a report seeking approval for the discharge of the Section 52 Agreement 

which restricts occupancy of the existing dwelling at Springsett Farm, Chelford Road, 
Prestbury to an agricultural worker. 
 

7. Proposed addition of 3 properties to the Local List of Historic Buildings (the 
Local List) and service of associated Article 4(1) directions restricting their 
demolition without planning permission  (Pages 49 - 76) 

 
 To consider a proposal to add three buildings to the Local List of Historic Buildings 

and to serve an Article 4(1) direction restricting demolition in relation to each property. 
 

 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
4th February 2013 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director Children, 
Families and Adults 

Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey 

                                                                   
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 

statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its 
area.  
 

1.2 This decision paper reports on the outcome of statutory consultation and seeks 
permission to publish a statutory notice detailing the proposed expansion of 
Wheelock Primary School, Sandbach increasing the school from 210 to 315 
pupil places with a revised implementation date of September 2014. 

 
1.3 Pupil forecasts indicate a shortfall in the number of primary school places due to 

changing populations and increasing demand in some areas of the Borough 
resulting in a forecast of only 8 spaces across all year groups and all primary 
schools by 2017. For the Sandbach area, forecasts indicate a shortfall of 144 
places for the same period across the six Sandbach primary schools and 151 
shortfall including the 2 primary schools in nearby Haslington.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 In response to these pupil forecasts a review of provision has been undertaken. 

This has resulted in a proposal to increase the capacity at Wheelock Primary 
from 210 to 315 pupil places to meet the increasing demand in this area and to 
ensure a level of operational surplus which is a level of spare capacity intended 
to accommodate reasonable journey times to school, some degree of parental 
choice, and flexibility to allow for mid-year entrants.  

 

  
Unused (Surplus) Places (January 2012 School Census 

Forecasts) 
  13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 
Sandbach  
(8 Schools 
inc 
Haslington) 31 2% -28 -1% -68 -4% -119 -6% -151 -8% 
Sandbach  
(6 schools) 4 0% -52 -4% -79 -6% -119 -9% -144 

-
11% 

All CE 
Primary 
Schools 1121 4% 752 3% 452 2% 208 1% 8 0% 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Children and Families Services authorises the 

publication of statutory notices detailing the Local Authority’s proposed 
expansion of: 

 
Wheelock Primary School from the 210 to 315 school places 
providing an additional 105 school places with implementation from 
September 2014. 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Permission to consult on the proposal to expand Wheelock Primary School was 

granted at the Portfolio Holder meeting of 15 October 2012 and all feedback 
received was collated for consideration by the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families Services on 3 December.   

 
3.2 On 3 December, it was resolved that the decision on the publication of statutory 

notices be deferred until 17 December to allow more time for consideration of 
the large number of responses that were received at the end of the consultation 
period and to allow more time to consider the rationale for the proposal and the 
objections received from nearby schools. The minutes of the meeting state ‘that 
the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services defers a decision on 
Wheelock Primary School for up to two weeks to enable further consideration 
to be given to additional information and comments received during the 
consultation period’.  

 
3.3 On 17 December, having considered the outcome of consultation, the Council’s 

Cabinet Member requested that further consideration be given to the alternative 
solutions proposed by representatives of the Sandbach and Haslington primary 
schools. The minutes of this meeting state ‘that the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Family Services defers a decision on the request to publish a 
statutory notice detailing the proposed expansion of Wheelock Primary School 
in order to allow a further two weeks’ consultation on possible alternative 
solutions to the increasing demand for places in the Sandbach area’. A copy of 
the report of 17 December and its appendices, including the outcome of the 
statutory consultation exercise is available on the Council’s website at 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
3.4 On 14 January a meeting arranged by officers to discuss alternative solutions 

to the forecast shortfall in capacity was attended by headteachers and 
governors from the 8 primary schools.  (Attendees are listed as Appendix 1) 
The meeting began with a presentation setting out the rationale for the 
proposed expansion of Wheelock Primary School, together with information 
about future plans which, if approved, would address the shortfall in capacity in 
the area on a phased basis. It was stressed at the meeting that the longer term 
strategy was conditional on a number of factors, namely sufficient capital 
funding, housing developments and delivery of these, annually revised pupil 
forecasts and the outcomes of statutory and locally agreed procedures for 
delivering change. It was therefore explained that whilst these changes had 

Page 2



been shared at the meeting as possible solutions to the increasing demand for 
primary school places in the area, they could not be guaranteed. 

 
3.5 Questions were raised about the delay in sharing this information, which 

included the potential enlargement in the future of other schools in the area. 
Attendees commented that seeing a longer term view was reassuring and more 
helpful. It was explained that at the time the draft strategy had been drawn up, 
pupil forecasts were being reviewed and therefore the full extent of future 
demand was uncertain. In addition, uncertainty about future budgets for capital 
projects was unclear and potential housing developments were not in the public 
domain. It was, however, clarified that at earlier meetings the need for further 
changes was necessary to address the significant shortfall of 144 pupil places 
by 2017.  Following this meeting, written feedback from the Headteacher of 
Sandbach Community Primary Headteacher was received and this is attached 
as Appendix 2). Any further information received will be presented orally on 4 
February. 

 
3.6 At the meeting it was acknowledged by attendees that there is a need to 

provide additional accommodation due to increasing demand in the area. It was 
also acknowledged that there were 2 potential solutions to address the 
immediate shortfall. These include the current proposal to expand Wheelock 
Primary and an alternative option of expanding Offley Primary from 315 to 420 
places.  Both of these solutions are subject to the necessary internal approvals 
and implementation of statutory procedures.  

 
3.7 Concerns raised previously about the potential detriment to nearby schools due 

to possible ‘in year’ movement to Wheelo
[...]
ty (Post Compulsory Education Awards) 

Regulations 1999 – Annual Determination 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Local Education Authority (Post-Compulsory Education Awards) 

Regulations 1999 (S.I. 1999/229) require LEAs to make an annual 
determination in respect of their powers to make awards to students. The 
determination must be made before the start of the following financial year. The 
requirement to make an annual determination applies regardless of whether an 
LA has previously determined that it will not exercise its power to offer awards. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Council does not take up the power to grant discretionary 

awards for the 2013/14 academic year. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 The Council has already determined not to exercise the power to offer 

discretionary awards for the 2012/13 academic year. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2013/14 and beyond 
 
4.1  No financial provision has been made to make discretionary awards in the 

2013/14 academic year either for a specific category or on appeal.  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Local Education Authority (Post Compulsory Education Awards) 

Regulations 1999 conferred revised powers on LEAs, should they wish to use 
it, to make discretionary awards to new FE and HE students. The LEA is 
required to determine each year by 31 March whether the power is to apply to 
them or not in the following academic year. If it does accept the powers it must 
then determine whether to exercise that power generally or only for certain 
groups or categories of students. If it determines not to accept the power, no 
provision for consideration of applications need be made. 

 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 If no annual determination is made, the authority is open to legal challenge.  

Agenda Item 5Page 43



 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 The effect on applicants remains unchanged since 2000/01 when Cheshire 

County Council first decided not to take up the discretionary powers and no 
new awards have been made since then. During this time, national schemes 
have developed to provide funding to various categories of post 16 students 
who would previously have looked to the local authority for support. No 
discretionary awards have been made since the academic year 2003/4 when 
existing students already in receipt of an award were funded from a residual 
fund to allow them to complete their course. 

 
7.2 If no annual determination is made by 31 March 2013, the authority is open to 

legal challenge. An annual determination will be required in subsequent years. 
 
8.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
8.1 No financial provision has been made to make discretionary awards in 

the 2013/14 academic year for a specific category or on appeal. 
 
9.0      Background Documents: 
 
 N/A 
   
          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting  
          the report writer: 

 
               Name: Fintan Bradley 
               Designation: Head of Service Strategy Planning and Performance 

                         Tel No: 0160627105 
                         Email: fintan.bradley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 44



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
4th February 2013 

Report of: Development Management and Building Control Manager 
Subject/Title: Discharge of Section 52 Agreement at Springsett Farm, 

Chelford  Road, Prestbury 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To seek the approval of the Portfolio Holder for discharge of the Section 

52 Agreement which restricts occupancy of the existing dwelling at 
Springsett Farm, Chelford Road, Prestbury to an agricultural worker. The 
Section 52 Agreement also requires that the dwelling not be sold off 
separately. The applicants now wish to be released from the obligation 
following approval of application 11/1281m which was an application to 
remove the agricultural occupancy condition attached to permission 
41000P. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To discharge the Section 52 Agreement which restricts the occupancy and 

re-sale of the dwelling constructed at Springsett Farm, Chelford Road, 
Prestbury. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The discharge of the Section 52 Agreement would be acceptable in planning policy 

terms as the principle of the removal of the occupancy condition i.e. unfettered C1 
use has been established by the removal of the occupancy condition. On this basis 
it is not considered reasonable or necessary to refuse to remove the Section 52 
Agreement. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Prestbury 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillor Paul Findlow 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 45



6.0 Policy Implications (including carbon reduction and health) 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (authorised by Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 Costs for staff time to vary the Agreement. However charges for the legal costs will 

be payable to the Council by the applicant. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. In substance, the principle of allowing Springsett Farm to be occupied and 

sold free of any agricultural occupancy restriction, was established by the grant of 
permission 11/1281 on 21st July 2011. 

 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 None 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Planning application 11/1281M related to the removal of an agricultural occupancy 

restriction at Springsett Farm, Chelford Road, Prestbury. Permission was granted 
in 1986 under application 41000P for an agricultural workers dwelling subject to 
conditions (including a condition restricting occupancy) and a Section 52 
Agreement (also restricting occupancy and re-sale/let/sub-letting). 

 
10.2 Permission was granted for the removal of the agricultural occupancy condition 

under application 11/1281M because the applicant had demonstrated that there 
was no longer a functional need for the dwelling as the farming business had 
become unviable, there was no demand locally for the property from someone who 
could comply with the occupancy condition and because the valuation of the 
property (even taking into consideration the occupancy restriction) would be 
prohibitive for an agricultural worker (hence why there was no demand for such a 
property locally). On that basis, it was considered that the condition was no longer 
necessary nor reasonable because there was no longer any continuing need for 
occupation of the dwelling to be restricted. Whilst the proposals did not accord with 
the second criteria within policy DC25 there were material considerations which 
justified an exception to this criteria within the policy and the proposals would still 
have accorded with the broad thrust of the policy and its justification. The 
proposals therefore accorded with policy  DC25 Removal of Agricultural 
Occupancy Condition of the Borough of Macclesfield Local Plan 2004. 

 
10.3 The applicant now wishes to be released from the Section 52 Agreement which he 

entered into on 18th February 1986 when planning permission was granted for the 

Page 46



construction of Springsett Farm as an agricultural worker`s dwelling – specifically 
clauses 1, 2, 3 which restrict occupancy and sale/ let / sub-letting. It is 
inappropriate to retain such clauses which are similar to condition 4 attached to 
permission 41000P which was later removed resulting from the approval of 
application 11/1281M. 

 
10.4 As the clauses within the Section 52 Agreement are no longer necessary, it would 

be unreasonable to retain them. 
 
10.5 It is recommended that the Borough Solicitor discharge the 1986 Section 52 

Agreement by Deed of Agreement with the current landowner (the same 
landowner who entered into the 1986 Agreement) 

 
10.6 The Borough Solicitor has advised that this decision should be considered by 

Portfolio Holder because the discharge of s52 Agreements (which were entered 
into under the Town & Country Planning Act 1971- now revoked) is not one of the 
functions listed for decision by Council, committee or officer under the Local 
Government (Functions & Responsibilities ) Regulations 2000. S13 Local 
Government Act 2000 provides that functions NOT listed in those Regulations 
should be taken by Executive Members and the Council`s Constitution delegates 
Development Management decisions to the Portfolio Holder. Although s52 Town & 
Country Planning Act has long been repealed, the power to vary or discharge the 
Agreement with the original contracting party, can be undertaken under the 
express, general power of competence given to Council`s under s1 Localism Act 
2011. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name:  Lauren Thompson  
Designation: Planning Officer 
Tel No:  01625 383 704 
Email:  Lauren.thompson @cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
4th February 2013 

Report of: David Hallam, Principal Conservation and Design Officer 
Subject/Title: Proposed addition of 3 properties to the Local List of Historic 

Buildings (the Local List) and service of associated Article 
4(1) directions restricting their demolition without planning 
permission 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks member authority for officers to add 3 buildings to the 

Local List of Historic Buildings and to serve an Article 4(1) direction 
restricting demolition in relation to each property.  The buildings in question 
are: 

 
 Benger House, Former Fison’s site, London Road, Holmes Chapel 
 Pumphouse 5, part of the former Murgatroyd Salt works, Brooks Lane, 

Middlewich 
 Former Wheelock County Primary School, Crewe Road, Wheelock 
  
1.2 These buildings are presently unprotected by statutory designation.  They 

are all buildings/sites that are unused and are considered to be under 
threat from either partial or complete demolition.  They are of local historic 
significance, as explained later in this report and supported by the 
information contained within Appendices 1 and 2. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services approves that 
 

(1) a Direction be issued pursuant to Article 4(1) Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) (“the 
Order”) that the permission granted by Article 3 of the Order for 
development falling within Part 31 class A of the Order shall not apply 
to the demolition of Benger House, London Road, Holmes Chapel; 
 

(2) as demolition of Benger House without express planning permission 
would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the area and would 
constitute a threat to the amenities of the area, the Direction shall have 
immediate effect upon service pursuant to Article 6 of the Order and 
shall remain in forrce until it is either confirmed, modified or withdrawn 
within or expires after six months of the date it is made; 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 49



(3) Benger House be added to the Council`s Local List of Historic 
Buildings; 

 
(4) a Direction be issued pursuant to Article 4(1) Town & Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) (“the 
Order”) that the permission granted by Article 3 of the Order for 
development falling within Part 31 class A of the Order shall not apply 
to the demolition of Pumphouse 5, Brooks Lane, Middlewich; 
 

(5) as demolition of Pumphouse 5 without express planning permission 
would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the area and would 
constitute a threat to the amenities of the area, the Direction shall have 
immediate effect upon service pursuant to Article 6 of the Order and 
shall remain in forrce until it is either confirmed, modified or withdrawn 
within or expires after six months of the date it is made; 

 
(6) Pumphouse 5 be added to the Council`s Local List of Historic Buildings; 

 
(7) a Direction be issued pursuant to Article 4(1) Town & Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) (“the 
Order”) that the permission granted by Article 3 of the Order for 
development falling within Part 31 class A of the Order shall not apply 
to the demolition of Former Wheelock County Primary School, Crewe 
Road, Wheelock; 
 

(8) as demolition of Former Wheelock County Primary School without 
express planning permission would be prejudicial to the proper 
planning of the area and would constitute a threat to the amenities of 
the area, the Direction shall have immediate effect upon service 
pursuant to Article 6 of the Order and shall remain in forrce until it is 
either confirmed, modified or withdrawn within or expires after six 
months of the date it is made; and 

 
(9) Former Wheelock County Primary School be added to the Council`s 

Local List of Historic Buildings. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the local heritage significance of the buildings is 

acknowledged by their inclusion on the Local List, as set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
3.2 Ensuring that the demolition of the buildings requires planning permission 

will allow the Local Planning Authority to fully consider the wider 
implications of the works, and ensure that the views of others, with 
[...]
g the report writer: 
 
1 Heritage report prepared in relation to Benger House by Peter DeFigueredo, 
Heritage consultant 
 

 2 Local List of Historic Buildings Supplementary Planning Document (adopted 14th 
October 2010) 
 
Name: David Hallam 
Designation: Principal Conservation and Design Officer 
Tel No: 01625 (3)83733 
Email:  david.hallam@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary
	Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary - Appendix 1
	Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary - Appendix 2
	Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary - Appendix 3
	Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary - Appendix 4A
	Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary - Appendix 4B
	Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary - Appendix 5
	Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary - Appendix 6

	5 Local Education Authority (Post Compulsory Education Awards) Regulations 1999 - Annual Determination
	6 Discharge of Section 52 Agreement at Springsett Farm, Chelford  Road, Prestbury
	7 Proposed addition of 3 properties to the Local List of Historic Buildings (the Local List) and service of associated Article 4(1) directions restricting their demolition without planning permission
	List of Historic Buildings - Appendix 1
	List of Historic Buildings - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 

held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey, Cabinet Support Member 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor S Corcoran 

 
Officers 

 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service – Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
Ken White, Children and Family Services 
Lauren Thompson, Planning Officer 
Ian Dale, Heritage and Design Manager 
David Hallam, Principal Conservation and Design Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Sheila Dillon, Solicitor 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

3 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF WHEELOCK PRIMARY  
 
The outcome of statutory consultation on a proposal to expand Wheelock 
primary in response to increasing demand for primary school places in the 
Sandbach area was reported to the Cabinet Member at the meeting of 3rd 
December where it was resolved that the decision on the publication of 
statutory notices be deferred until 17th December to allow more time for 
consideration of the large number of responses that were received at the 
end of the consultation period and to allow more time to consider the 
rationale for the proposal and the objections received from nearby schools.  
 
On 17th December the outcomes of consultation were presented in a 
further report whereupon a decision was taken to defer a decision on the 
publication of statutory notices to allow a further two weeks to consider 
possible alternative solutions. 



 
A meeting was held with head teachers and governors of the Sandbach 
and Haslington schools on 14th January, followed by a ‘drop in’ session for 
interested parties on 15th January. The decision paper presented at this 
meeting reported on the outcome of this further consultation and sought 
permission to publish a statutory notice detailing the proposed expansion 
of Wheelock Primary School from 210 to 315 pupil places with a revised 
implementation date of September 2014. This request had taken into 
account feedback received during the extended consultation period. 
 
The decision would enable the Local Authority to comply with its statutory 
duty to publish notices on a school expansion. The advice of the Council’s 
Legal and Finance Officers had been taken into account in producing the 
report. 
 
Councillor S Corcoran, as local ward member, was afforded the 
opportunity to speak on this matter. He referred to the development 
strategy for Sandbach which provided for 700 houses at Sandbach Heath 
and a primary school. In response, Councillor Rachel Bailey stressed that 
the development strategy was a draft strategy which was aspirational in 
nature and that there were currently no plans to build a new school at 
Sandbach. Indeed, she was very keen to see the existing schools in 
Sandbach supported. 
 
Councillor Bailey reported receipt of a written response to the final report 
by Danielle Doubleday, the contents of which had been considered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services authorises the 
publication of statutory notices detailing the Local Authority’s proposed 
expansion of: 

 
Wheelock Primary School from the 210 to 315 school places 
providing an additional 105 school places with implementation from 
September 2014. 

 
4 LOCAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY (POST COMPULSORY EDUCATION 

AWARDS) REGULATIONS 1999 - ANNUAL DETERMINATION  
 
The Local Education Authority (Post Compulsory Education Awards) 
regulations 199 (S.I. 199/229) required Local Authorities to make an 
annual determination in respect of their powers to make awards to 
students. The determination had to be made before the start of the 
following financial year. The requirement to make annual determination 
applied regardless of whether a local authority had previously determined 
that it would not exercise its power to offer awards. 
 
The Council had already determined not to exercise the power to offer 
discretionary awards for the 2012/13 academic year. No financial provision 



had been made to make discretionary awards in the 21012/13 academic 
year either for a specific category or on appeal. 
 
The effect on applicants remained unchanged since 200/01 when the 
former Cheshire County Council first decided not take up the discretionary 
powers and no new awards had been made since then. No discretionary 
awards had be made since the academic year 20034 when existing 
students already in receipt of an award were funded from a residual fund 
to allow them to complete their course. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council does not take up the power to grant discretionary awards 
for the 2013/14 academic year. 
 

5 DISCHARGE OF SECTION 52 AGREEMENT AT SPRINGSETT FARM, 
CHELFORD  ROAD, PRESTBURY  
 
Approval had been sought for the discharge of the Section 52 Agreement 
which restricted occupancy of the existing dwelling at Springsett Farm, 
Chelford Road, Prestbury to an agricultural worker. The Section 52 
Agreement also required that the dwelling not be sold off separately. The 
applicants now wished to be released from the obligation following 
approval of application 11/1281m which was an application to remove the 
agricultural occupancy condition attached to permission 41000P. 
 
The discharge of the Section 52 Agreement would be acceptable in 
planning policy terms as the principle of the removal of the occupancy 
condition, i.e. unfettered C1 use, had been established by the removal of 
the occupancy condition. On this basis it was not considered reasonable 
or necessary to refuse to remove the Section 52 Agreement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Section 52 Agreement restricting the occupancy and re-sale of 
the dwelling constructed at Springsett Farm, Chelford Road, Prestbury be 
discharged. 
 

6 PROPOSED ADDITION OF 3 PROPERTIES TO THE LOCAL LIST OF 
HISTORIC BUILDINGS (THE LOCAL LIST) AND SERVICE OF 
ASSOCIATED ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTIONS RESTRICTING THEIR 
DEMOLITION WITHOUT PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The report sought authority to add 3 buildings to the Local List of Historic 
Buildings and to serve an Article 4(1) direction restricting demolition in 
relation to each property. The buildings in question were: 
 
 Benger House, Former Fison’s site, London Road, Holmes Chapel 
 Pumphouse 5, part of the former Murgatroyd Salt works, Brooks Lane, 
Middlewich 



 Former Wheelock County Primary School, Crewe Road, Wheelock 
 
The buildings were unprotected but not considered of high enough quality 
to be worthy of national designation. They were all of local historic 
significance. All were unused and were considered to be under threat from 
either partial or complete demolition.   
 
The report had been authorised by both Legal and Finance officers. 
 
At the meeting, it was reported that the part of the report relating to Benger 
House, London Road, Holmes Chapel had been withdrawn to allow further 
negotiations with the potential developer of the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services approves that 
 
(1) a Direction be issued pursuant to Article 4(1) Town & Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) (“the 
Order”) that the permission granted by Article 3 of the Order for 
development falling within Part 31 class A of the Order shall not apply 
to the demolition of Pumphouse 5, Brooks Lane, Middlewich; 

 
(2) as demolition of Pumphouse 5 without express planning permission 

would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the area and would 
constitute a threat to the amenities of the area, the Direction shall have 
immediate effect upon service pursuant to Article 6 of the Order and 
shall remain in force until it is either confirmed, modified or withdrawn 
within or expires after six months of the date it is made; 

 
(3) Pumphouse 5 be added to the Council`s Local List of Historic 

Buildings; 
 
(4) a Direction be issued pursuant to Article 4(1) Town & Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) (“the 
Order”) that the permission granted by Article 3 of the Order for 
development falling within Part 31 class A of the Order shall not apply 
to the demolition of Former Wheelock County Primary School, Crewe 
Road, Wheelock; 

 
(5) as demolition of Former Wheelock County Primary School without 

express planning permission would be prejudicial to the proper 
planning of the area and would constitute a threat to the amenities of 
the area, the Direction shall have immediate effect upon service 
pursuant to Article 6 of the Order and shall remain in force until it is 
either confirmed, modified or withdrawn within or expires after six 
months of the date it is made; and 

 
(6) Former Wheelock County Primary School be added to the Council`s 

Local List of Historic Buildings. 



 
(7) It be noted that the part of the report relating to Benger House, London 

Road, Holmes Chapel has been withdrawn to allow further negotiations 
with the potential developer of the site. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.25 am 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey (presiding) 
 

 


